BOOWN

O 0 ~3 O L

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON
FOR THE COUNTY OF MORROW

THE STATE OF OREGON, Case No. 10CF049
Plaintiff, INDICTMENT
V. |
STEVEN MONTIE CRUM,
Defendant.

The above-named defendant is hereby accused by the Morrow County Grand Jury of the
following crimes:
Count 1: ORS 163.115 - MURDER WITH A FIREARM - PREGNANT VICTIM
Count 2: ORS 163.115 - MURDER WITH A FIREARM
Count 3: ORS 166.220 - UNLAWFUL USE OF A WEAPON WITH A FIREARM
Count4:  ORS 166.057 - AGGRAVATED THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE
committed as follows:
1
1
I
/11
1/
1
1/
1

Page 1 - INDICTMENT

ADC/adc/2292987
Department of Justice
610 Hawthorne Ave. SE
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 378-6347/ Fax: (503) 373-1936



[=- BN B @ Y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

"
COUNT 1
MURDER WITH A FIREARM - PREGNANT VICTIM
ORS 163.115/163.155/ 161.610 (F/A)

The defendant, on or between October 1, 2010 and October 4, 2010, in Morrow‘County,
Oregon, did unlawfully and intentionally cause the death of Jessica Rae Killian, another human .
being. The state further alleges that on or between October 1, 2010 and October 4, 2010, Jessica
Rae Killian was pregnaht and defendant knew that Jessica Rae Killian was pregnant. The state

further alleges that during the commission of this felony, defendant ﬁsed a firearm.

COUNT 2
MURDER WITH A FIREARM
ORS 163..115/ 161.610 (F/A)

The defendant, on or between October 1, 2010 and October 4, 2010, in Morrow County,
Oregon, did unlawfully and intentionally cause the death of Jessica Rae Killian, aﬁother human
being. The state further alleges that during the commission of this felony, defendant used a
ﬁrearfn.

| COUNT 3
UNLAWFUL USE OF A WEAPON WITH A FIREARM

ORS 166.220/ 161.610 (F/C)

The defendant, on or between October 1, 2010 and October 4, 2010, in Morrow County, -
Oregon, did unlawfully possess with the intent to use unlawfully against another Jessica Rae
Killian, a handgun, a dangerous weapon. The state further alleges that during the commission of
this felony, defendant used a firearm.

1
"

Page 2 - INDICTMENT

ADC/adc/2292987

Department of Justice
610 Hawthorne Ave. SE
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 378-6347/ Fax: (503) 373-1936



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
2
25
26

COUNT 4
AGGARAVTED THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE

ORS 164.057 (F/B)

The defendant, on or between October 1, 2010 and October 4, 2010, in Morrow County,
Oregon, did unlawfully and knowingly commit the theft of United States Currency, of the value
0f $10,000 or more, the property of The Pheasant Café and Lounge. The state further alleges
that the defendant exerted control of the United States Currency that is the subject of this theft in
Morrow County, Oregon.

Dated at Heppner, Oregon, this 12% day of October 2010.

Names of Grand Jury Witnesses: A TRUE BILL:

Scott Carter - MCSO ﬁ/ﬁ % A /€ &

Billy Osborne — HPD Foreperson of the Spécidl Grand Jury
Jeremy Gutner — OSP
Dave Gessup — HCSO
Mark Banks — OSP
Christopher Young — WIT
Kristen Cohn — WIT
Richard Campbell — WIT
Rose Crum — WIT
Herman Ayala — WIT
Linda Dyke— WIT
Kristen Cohn— WIT

JUSTIN W. NELSON
Morrow County District Attorney

Ahdrew D. Cam (DSB#022647

Senior Assistant Witorney General and

Cheri McLeod~ WIT

IT IS ORDERED that a warrant
be issued for the arrest of the
Defendant; bail being set in the
amount of

Date

Special Deputy District Attorney for
Morrow County

CLERK’S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify this copy to be a true, full
and correct copy of the original now on
record in my office.

Clerk of the Circuit Court

By:
Deputy

Judge

Agency Name: OR DOJ - CJ Case #: CDA0082-10
Identifiers: DOB: 06/12/21 W/M HT: 511 WT: 200 HAIR: BRO EYES: SID:
INST: CTRL: Book and Print

Page3 - INDICTMENT

ADC/adc/2292987
Department of Justice
610 Hawthome Ave. SE
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 378-6347/ Fax: (503) 373-1936



