1				
2				
3				
4	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON			
5	FOR THE COUNTY OF MORROW			
6	THE STA	ATE OF OREGON,	Case No. 10CF049	
7		Plaintiff,	INDICTMENT	
8	v.	·		
9	STEVEN	MONTIE CRUM,		
10		Defendant.		
11				
12	The above-named defendant is hereby accused by the Morrow County Grand Jury of the			
13	following crimes:			
14	Count 1:	ORS 163.115 – MURDER WI	TH A FIREARM – PREGNANT VICTIM	
15	Count 2:	ORS 163.115 – MURDER WIT	ORS 163.115 – MURDER WITH A FIREARM	
16	Count 3:	ORS 166.220 – UNLAWFUL U	ORS 166.220 – UNLAWFUL USE OF A WEAPON WITH A FIREARM	
17	Count 4:	ORS 166.057 – AGGRAVATE	D THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE	
18	committed as follows:			
19	///			
20	///			
21	///			
22	///			
23	///			
24	///			
25	///			
26	///			
Page 1 - INDICTMENT ADC/adc/2292987				

Department of Justice 610 Hawthorne Ave. SE Salem, OR 97301 (503) 378-6347/ Fax: (503) 373-1936

1			
2	COUNT 1		
3	MURDER WITH A FIREARM – PREGNANT VICTIM		
4	ORS 163.115/ 163.155/ 161.610 (F/A)		
5	The defendant, on or between October 1, 2010 and October 4, 2010, in Morrow County,		
6	Oregon, did unlawfully and intentionally cause the death of Jessica Rae Killian, another human		
7	being. The state further alleges that on or between October 1, 2010 and October 4, 2010, Jessic		
8	Rae Killian was pregnant and defendant knew that Jessica Rae Killian was pregnant. The state		
9	further alleges that during the commission of this felony, defendant used a firearm.		
10			
11	COUNT 2		
12	MURDER WITH A FIREARM		
13	ORS 163.115/ 161.610 (F/A)		
14	The defendant, on or between October 1, 2010 and October 4, 2010, in Morrow County		
15	Oregon, did unlawfully and intentionally cause the death of Jessica Rae Killian, another human		
16	being. The state further alleges that during the commission of this felony, defendant used a		
17	firearm.		
18	COUNT 3		
19	UNLAWFUL USE OF A WEAPON WITH A FIREARM		
20	ORS 166.220/ 161.610 (F/C)		
21	The defendant, on or between October 1, 2010 and October 4, 2010, in Morrow County,		
22	Oregon, did unlawfully possess with the intent to use unlawfully against another Jessica Rae		
23	Killian, a handgun, a dangerous weapon. The state further alleges that during the commission		
24	this felony, defendant used a firearm.		
25	///		
26	///		
Page	2 - INDICTMENT ADC/adc/2292987		

Department of Justice 610 Hawthorne Ave. SE Salem, OR 97301 (503) 378-6347/ Fax: (503) 373-1936

1	COUNT 4				
2	AGGARAVTED THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE				
3	ORS 164.057 (F/B)				
4	The defendant, on or between October 1, 2010 and October 4, 2010, in Morrow County,				
5	Oregon, did unlawfully and knowingly commit the theft of United States Currency, of the value				
6	of \$10,000 or more, the property of The Pheasant Café and Lounge. The state further alleges				
7	that the defendant exerted control of the United States Currency that is the subject of this theft in				
8	Morrow County, Oregon.				
9	Dated at Heppner, Oregon, this 12 <sup>th</sup> day of October 2010.				
10	Names of Grand Jury Witnesses:	A TRUE BILL:			
11	Scott Carter – MCSO	William R Jepsen			
12	Billy Osborne – HPD Jeremy Gutner – OSP	Foreperson of the Special Grand Jury			
13	Dave Gessup – HCSO Mark Banks – OSP	JUSTIN W. NELSON			
14	Christopher Young – WIT Kristen Cohn – WIT	Morrow County District Attorney			
15	Richard Campbell – WIT Rose Crum – WIT				
16	Herman Ayala – WIT Linda Dyke– WIT	Andrew D. Campbell SB#022647 Senior Assistant Attorney General and Special Deputy District Attorney for			
17	Kristen Cohn- WIT Cheri McLeod- WIT				
18		Morrow County			
19	IT IS ORDERED that a warrant	CLERK'S CERTIFICATE			
20	be issued for the arrest of the Defendant; bail being set in the	I hereby certify this copy to be a true, full and correct copy of the original now on			
21	amount of	record in my office.			
22	Date	Clerk of the Circuit Court			
23	$\boldsymbol{\mathcal{L}}_{j}$ .				
24	Judge	Deputy			
25					
26	Agency Name: OR DOJ – CJ Case #: CDA0082-10  Identifiers: DOB: 06/12/21 W/M HT: 511 WT: 200 HAIR: BRO EYES: SID:  INST: CTRL: Book and Print				
Page 3 - INDICTMENT ADC/adc/2292987					